recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.  Business-type activities are those that are financed in
whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services. Current assets include cash and amounts
convertible to cash during the next normal operating cycle, or one year. Current liabilities include those obligations to be
liquidated with current assets.

VIRGINIA PASSENGER RAIL AUTHORITY
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023 and 2022

19

Error correction in previously issued financial statements

During fiscal year 2023, the Authority determined that funds received from the Commonwealth of Virginia as detailed in
Item 447.10.1. of the 2021 Appropriation Act of Virginia for activities intended to improve passenger rail service in
Virginia along the I-81/Route 29 Corridor from Washington, DC were reported incorrectly as Unearned Revenues in the
financial statements for fiscal year 2022. The effect of correcting that error on the Authority’s financial statements is shown
in the table below.

 6/30/2022
As Previously

Reported

   Error Correction

6/30/2022

As Restated
   Unearned Revenue $   95,896,328 $   (46,567,359) $   49,328,969
   Net Position:
   Restricted   -   46,567,359   46,567,359
   Total Net Position   794,665,420   46,567,359   841,232,779
   Other Commonwealth of

Virginia Contributions 183,016,574   46,567,359   229,583,933

GASB Statement No. 100 was early adopted for fiscal year 2023. GASB Statement No. 100 establishes accounting and
financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and the correction of errors in previously issued financial statements.

Operating revenues and expenses

Operating revenues and expenses result from the provision of goods and services in connection with the principal ongoing
operations.  The principal operating revenues of the Authority are charges for services related to passenger rail operations.
Operating expenses include the cost of passenger rail services, administrative expenses, contractual services, depreciation